1D, MD-1D, Adtapan steam vent/seepage and Mandarangan 
fumarole.  The fumarole and gas vents were chosen as 
monitor points since these are located near the injection 
well, and their established hydrological connection to the 
production fluid make them good points for monitoring. 

One hundred eight (108) kgs of HCFC was injected in KL-
4RD on August 17, 2007. This amount was patterned after 
the injection in SE Geysers (Beall, et al., 1994).  Due to lack 
of pertinent information on the HCFC species (i.e. 
instrument detection limit, minimum detectable